Provisions for commitments relate to the risk of loss on audiovisual assets that the Group has committed to acquire.

From January 1, 2007 onwards, other movements in provisions for retirement benefit obligations include actuarial gains

and losses on these obligations, which are recognised directly in equity. The amount recognised directly in equity for the

year ended December 31, 2011 was a net gain of €2.4 million, the same amount as in 2010.

16-1-2. Provisions for retirement benefit obligations

Main actuarial assumptions

  2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Discount rate 5.5% 4.6% 4.9% 3.7% 4.2%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 3.4% 3.7% 4.0% 4.0% 3.8%
Expected salary inflation rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Life table INSEE INSEE INSEE INSEE INSEE

The staff turnover rate used in calculating the provision at December 31, 2011 was 6.6%, unchanged from 2010.

A reduction of 50 basis points in the discount rate applied would increase the obligation by €1.5 million. In accordance with

Group accounting policies, any such actuarial losses would be recognised directly in equity.

2011 Consolidated Financial Statements   46

Expense recognised in the income statement for retirement benefit obligations

(€m) 2011 2010
Current service cost (1.4) (1.6)
Interest expense on the obligation (1.3) (1.2)
Expected return on plan assets 0.3 0.2
Past service cost - -
Expense recognised (2.4) (2.6)

comprising: net change in provisions (1.2) (2.1)
 amount recognised in “Staff costs” (1.2) (0.5)
Actual return on plan assets 0.2 0.2

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet for retirement benefit obligations

The amount recognised in the balance sheet for the TF1 group’s retirement benefit obligations breaks down as follows:

(€m) 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Present value of obligation 26.4 27.9 27.5 30.4 32.2
Fair value of plan assets (5.5) (5.2) (5.0) (4.9) (4.7)
Unfunded obligation (provision) 20.9 22.7 22.5 25.5 27.5

Changes in the present value of the retirement benefit obligation

(€m) 2011 2010
Defined-benefit plan obligation at start of period 27.9 27.5

Current service cost for the period 1.4 1.6
Interest cost (unwinding of discount) 1.3 1.2
Benefits paid (1.2) (0.7)
Actuarial (gains)/losses (2.4) (2.4)
Changes in scope of consolidation (0.6) 0.7
Defined-benefit plan obligation at end of period 26.4 27.9

Changes in the present value of plan assets

(€m) 2011 2010
Fair value of insurance policy assets at start of period 5.2 5.0

Employer’s contributions - -
Benefits paid - -
Expected return on plan assets 0.3 0.2
Actuarial gains/(losses) - -
Fair value of insurance policy assets at end of period 5.5 5.2

Plan assets are in the form of contributions paid into the “Fonds Club no.1”, a mutual fund denominated in euros and

managed by an independent financial institution. Based on financial information supplied by the fund manager, the gross

return was 3.4% in 2011. At December 31, 2011, the fund had an estimated fair value of €5.5 million.

2011 Consolidated Financial Statements   47

16-2. Current provisions

Movements in current provisions during 2011 were as follows:

2011 (€m) January 1 Charges
Reversals:

used
Reversals:

unused

Changes in
scope of

consolidation,

[…]

1 to 5 years - - (18.0) - (18.0) - -   (18.0) -
TOTAL 0.2 35.7 (22.4) (54.1) (22.2) (18.4) - - (22.2) (18.4)

At December 31, 2011 the net post-hedging exposure was a €22.2 million debt position at fixed rate, and an €18.4 million

debt position at floating rate.

2010 (€m)

Financial
assets

Financial
liabilities

Net pre-hedging
exposure

Hedging
instruments

Net post-hedging
exposure

Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed

Less than 1 year 20.0 19.3 (3.8) (2.5) 16.2 16.8 (100.0) 100.0 (83.8) 116.8

1 to 5 years - - (16.2) - (16.2) - -   (16.2) -

TOTAL 20.0 19.3 (20.0) (2.5) (0.0) 16.8 (100.0) 100.0 (100.0) 116.8

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the theoretical impact on cost of net debt of an immediate and constant

movement of 1% (100 basis points) across the entire yield curve, and represents the sum total of:

- the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging floating-rate position, assumed to be constant

over 1 year;

- the change in the fair value of the portfolio of interest rate derivatives in place at the balance sheet date, applying

the accounting treatments specified in IAS 39.

  2011 2010

Pre-tax impact
on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact
on equity

Pre-tax impact
on profit or loss

Pre-tax impact
on equity(€m)

Impact of a movement of +1% in interest rates (0.2) - 1.7 0.9
Impact of a movement of -1% in interest rates 0.2 - (1.7) (0.7)

An immediate fall of 1% (100 basis points) in short-term interest rates would reduce expenses associated with net debt by

€0.2 million over a full year. Conversely, an immediate rise of 1% (100 basis points) in short-term interest rates would

increase expenses associated with net debt by €0.2 million over a full year.

2011 Consolidated Financial Statements   61

Interest rate derivatives

The TF1 group did not hold any interest rate derivatives as of December 31, 2011.

The portfolio of interest rate derivatives held as of December 31, 2010 was as follows:

2010 (€m) Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years Total Fair value

[…]

The consolidated net post-hedging currency exposure (translated into euros at the closing exchange rate) as of

December 31, 2011 was €288 million, compared with €442 million as of December 31, 2010.

The table below shows the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk at December 31, 2010.

At 2010 closing exchange rates   (€m) USD (1) GBP (2)
Other

currencies (3) Total
Assets  23.5 8.2 20.0 51.7
Liabilities  (39.4) (15.6) (17.6) (72.6)
Off balance sheet commitments (472.0) (9.7) (17.1) (498.8)
Pre-hedging position (487.9) (17.1) (14.7) (519.7)
Forwards and futures 128.2 3.5 (29.3) 102.4
Currency swaps (16.3) (1.8) (6.6) (24.7)

Net post-hedging position (376.0) (15.4) (50.6) (442.0)

The sensitivity analysis shown below measures the impact on profit or loss and equity of an immediate unfavourable

uniform movement of 1% in the rate of the euro against all the other currencies involved, and represents the sum total of:

- the impact of applying this 1% movement to the net pre-hedging positions presented above;

- the change in the fair value of the portfolio of currency derivatives in place at the balance sheet date, applying the

accounting treatments specified in IAS 39.

2011 Consolidated Financial Statements   63

  2011 2010
  Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss
Pre-tax impact

on equity
Pre-tax impact

on profit or loss
Pre-tax impact

on equity
(€m) +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%
USD 3.9 (3.9) (0.8) 0.9 1.0 (1.0) 2.7 (2.9)
GBP (0.1) 0.1   - - 0.2 (0.2)
Other currencies 0.5 (0.6) (0.1) 0.2 - - 0.2 (0.6)
TOTAL 4.3 (4.4) (0.9) 1.1 1.0 (1.0) 3.1 (3.7)

At end 2011, the sensitivity of the TF1 group’s equity (including net profit for the period) to changes in the net accounting

position in currencies other than the euro arising from a uniform unfavourable movement of 1% in the rate of the euro

against all the currencies would be -€3.3 million, before taking account of the effects of such a movement on the Group’s

future foreign-currency cash flows. The comparable figure at end 2010 was -€4.7 million.

Change in the value of currency derivatives

The change in the value of currency derivatives not eligible for hedge accounting was +€3.7 million.